
Samagra Shiksha-Delhi 
(A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) 

Lucknow Road, Delhi - 110054 

Date: 13/04/2021 No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/2019/ 960-969 

ORDER 
The competent authority is pleased to renew the contract of the following Aaya 

IAttendant/Helper (which was valid upto 31.03.2021) w.e.f. 03.04.2021 (or from the date 

of engagement, whichever is later) to 31.03.2022 (01.04.2021 & 02.04.2021 being one 

day break & holiday on account of Good Friday) on the previous terms and conditions 
All the concerned Aaya/Attendant/Helper will have to sign an agreement with the 

concerned HoS within a week of date of issue of this order (as per Annexure-1) failing 
which it will be presumed that they are not interested in the job and their contract will be 

terminated. 

Period of 
Contract to 
be renewed 

w.e.f. SI. 
District 

Name of 
DOB School Name & ID 

No. aaya/attendant 03.04.202 t 
(Max. for 10 

months) 
Central/New Anam Parveen 

Delhi 
Central/New Gunjan 

Delhi 
East 
East 

1 15/7/1997 SKV Zeenat Mahal- 2127179 31-03-2022 

2 18/5/1998 SKV Mata Sundri Road-2127015 31-03-2022 

Hemlata 
Kusum 

21-03-2000 SKV Anand Vihar-1001009 
23-08-1983 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 Bhola Nath Nagar, No.1-SKV-1001018 

Premala Bai Chavan School For The 
5 East Geeta Rawat 15-06-1985 31-03-2022 

Deaf-1001206 
East 
East 
East 

Godawari 
Yashodha Rani 
Reena Devi 

13-12-1986 RSKV Kondli-1002026 
14-01-1999 Patparganj-SKV-1002031 
01-01-1982 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 West Vinod Nagar-SKV-1002032 

Mayur Vihar, Phase I, Pkt.IV-SKV 

1002036 
RSBV SCHOOL BLOCK SHAKARPUR- 
1002195 

East Lalita 09-05-1990 31-03-2022 

10 East Sunil 09-05-1985 31-03-2022 

East 
East 

East 
East 

North 
North 

Soniya 
Archna Tiwari 
Sachin Dubey_ 
Monika Halder 
Virwati 
Vineeta Gautam 

31-10-1984 RSKVNo1 Shakarpur-1002196 
01-01-1979 
22-08-1986 

05-11-1996 
01-01-1980 
26-10-1994 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 

1 
2 

13 
14 
15 
16 

Chander Nagar-SKV-1003025 
GSBV Radhey Shyam Park-1003152 
RSKV Laxmi Nagar 
SKV BURARI-1207036 
SKV No. 1 SHAKTI NAGAR-1207037 
GGSSS MUKUNDPUR VILLAGE- 

17 North Sarita Kumari 05-02-1985 31-03-2022 1207230 
GBSSS MUKUNDPUR VILLAGE 
1207236 

18 North Parveen Kumar 13-12-1980 31-03-2022 

19 
20 

North 
North 

North West 

Jitendra Singh 01-01-1981 RSBV GULABI BAGH-1208001 
Pinki SBV Timarpur- 1207012 

GGSSS Sec. 1, Avantika Rohini- 
1413069 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 04-09-1990 

21 
B 

Ranjana kumari 31/01/1993 31-03-2022 
North West 22 Amit Tiwari SBV BT Block Shalimar Bagh-1309005 22-04-1999 31-03-2022 A 



31-03-2022 
North West-

A 
20-07-19887 SKV Adarsh Nagar -1309031 

Meenakshi 
23 

31-03-2022 
North West- 

A 
North West 

A 
North West 

B 

07-04-1989 
GGSS,E- Block,Jahangir Puri-1309258 

Manju Sharma 
24 

31-03-2022 

15-05-2000 SKV Bakhtawarpur-1309267 
Sneha 25 

Govt. Co.ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya sec. 

2. Rohini-1413006 
Shaheed Captain Sanjeev Dahiya Govt. 

Co-Ed. Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Sector-9, 

Rohini-1413010 
GBSSS NO. 2 AVANTIKA SEC-1 

31-03-2022 

Seema Tiwari 02-01-1992 
26 

31-03-2022 

North West 

B 
Sheela Gupta 04-04-1984 

27 
31-03-2022 

North West- 

B 
North West 

B 

Pankaj Kumar 15-05-1989 ROHINI DELHI-1413019 28 
31-03-2022 

13-10-2000 
GSKV Kanjhawala-1413025 

29 Chanchal 
31-03-2022 

North West 
B 

North West 
B 

North West 

B 
North-East-I Ved Pal 
North-East-ll 
North-East-ll Nitin 

25-03-1979 SKV JJ Colony Wazirpur (1411034) 
30 Geeta 

Sarvodaya Vidyalaya- Sharda

Niketan(1411124) 

31-03-2022 

Divya Bhadana 19-11-1997 
31 

31-03-2022 
24-01-1994 GGSSS Nithari (1412131) 

Mala Joshi 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 

32 

06-07-1978 
08-12-1996 
16-08-1998 SBV, Jafrabad (1105008) 

GSBV, Khajoori Khas (1104002) 
SBV, Brahmpuri (1105003) 33 

34 Ajit Kumar 
SKV, Zeenat Mahal (Urdu Medium) 

(1105018) 
GSKV New Seemapuri (1106018) 

35 31-03-2022 
Parvesh 13-07-1984 

31-03-2022 
31-03-20022 
31-03-2022 

31-03-2022 

36 North-East-ll 
Sharma 

North-East-llAarti 
North-East-ll Suman 
North-East-llSonu Rani 
North-East-ll Babita 

29-06-1981 
27-07-1987 VGSKV, Seemapuri (1106021)_ 

10-03-1987 
02-04-1987 

37 

GGSSS Mandoli Extn. (1106259) 
GGSSS, Sunder Nagari (1106264) 

Raja RamMohan Roy, SKV, Hauz Rani 
1923041 
Gargi SKV, Green Park Extn. -1925032 
S (Co-Ed) Vidyalaya, ShahPur Jat- 

1925333 
GGSSS, Vasant Kunj-1720026 
GBSSS, Sangam Vihar-1923027 
Bachhan Prasad -SKV, Deoli-1923042 

Govt S Co-Ed SSS, Sector-6 RK Puram 

New Delhi (1719070) 

38 
39 
40 31-03-2022 

South Komal 04-08-1991 
41 31-03-2022 

South Priti 31-12-1988 42 31-03-2022 

Nomita Manna 01-01-1986 
43 South 

South 
South 
South 

South West 

Sushila 
Jitendra Kumar 
Renu

04-06-1982 
25-07-1998 
10-05-1996 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 

44 

45 

46 31-03-20222 

Rinki 03-01-1989 
47 

A 
South West 31-03-2022 

Shashi Devi 10-10-1988 Sv.Co-Ed SSS, Nanakpura (1719105) 
48 

A 
South West 

A 
South West

Govt Co-Ed SSS, Sec 5 R.K.Puram 

New Delhi (1719104) 
31-03-2022 

Pinki Kumari 27-07-1979 
49 

26-08-1988 SKV Naraina (1720022) 31-03-2022 
50 Deepa 

A 
South West 20-08-1988 SKV No. 1D Block Janakpuri -1720014 31-03-2022 

51 Babita 
A 

Govt. Co 
Santosh kumar South West 

A 
ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya sec. 13 

R.k.puram 1719130 
PALAM VILLAGE NO1 SBV-1821004 

10-02-1994 31-03-2022 
52 singh 

South West 

B 
South West 

Kedar Meena 06-04-1991 31-03-2022 
53 

54 Sanjeev Kumar 05-12-1997 RAJ NAGAR PART 1 GBSSS-1821014 31-03-2022 
B 

South West 
55 Soniya 14-01-1986 SAGARPUR NO 2 SKV-1821017 31-03-2022 

B 
South West 

B 
South West 

56 Mamta Pal 20/03/1989 RAJ NAGAR PART 2 SKV-1821020 31-03-2022 

Pankaj Kumar 

Singh 
DWARKA SECTOR 2 GOVT COED 
SSS-1821029 
DWARKA SECTOR 3 SITE 1 GGSSS- 

57 05-08-1994 31-03-2022 
B 

South West 
58 Priyanka 19-02-1979 31-03-2022 1821203 B 

South West 
59 Bharti 10-02-1986 DHANSA SKV-1822039 31-03-2022 B 

South West JAFFARPUR KALAN GOVT CO-ED 
SSS-1822055 

Reena 
60 05-12-1981 31-03-2022 B Bhardwaj 



South West Annu Pandey B 
South West 

31-03-2022 

61 23-07-1996 DEENDARPUR SKV-1822176 

31-03-2022 
62 Meenu Rani 18/03/1987 SKV Dharampura- 1822061 

B 
West A 

31-03-2022 
SKV No.3 TILAK NAGAR (1514016) 
SV MANSAROVAR GARDEEN 63 Meena Kaur 04-01-1992 

31-03-2022 

64 West A Geeta Devi 11-10-1994 
(1516003) 

31-03-2022 
Abhay Kr 

Vishvkarma 
West A 12-01-19995 SBV MOTI NAGAR (1516010) 

65 

SKV RANJIT NAGAR (1516021) 
GGSSS PREM NAGAR (1516030) 

SKV No.2 KHYALA (1514013) 
GBSSS Baprola- 1617258 
SKV WEST PATEL NAGAR (1516142) 
GGSSS Kakrola -1618020 

GSKV, G-block Vikaspuri 1618019 

GGSSS J.J. Colony Nangloi 1617035 
SKV Matiala 1618070 

G CO Ed SSS, Bakkarwala 1617029
GSKV Shiv Ram Park 1617222 
GGSSS, BAPROLA 1617030 
GSKV Tikri Kalan 1617012 
GSKV Mohan Garden 1618063 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-20022 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 

Archana 30-08-1990 West A 
West A 
West A 

WEST B 

66 
03-06-1997 Sarita 

Japneet Kaur 

Ronak Bansal 

LALITA 
Neha 
Charu Bhola 
Shashi Bala 
Geeta 
Monika 
Ashu 
Anita 
Ravita 
Pooja Verma 
Poonam 
Pinki_ 
Seema Devi 

67 

27-09-19995 
26/10/1995 

68 
69 

20-10-1994 
08-09-1998 
03-03-1987 
10-04-1987 
17-03-1986 
19-06-1988 

06-05-1981 
01-01-1975 
25-12-1978 
10-07-1989 
16-06-1984 SKV No. 1, C-Block Janak Puri 1618017 

24-11-1992 SV Kakrola- 1618009 
01-07-1995 

70 WEST-A 

West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 

71 
72 
73 

74 

75 
76 

West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 
West-B 

77 

78 
79 
80 

GSKV Ranhaula 1617005 
G.Co-Ed SSS, B-1, Possangipur 

1618003 
Nand Nagri Extn., Bilock F1-F2-GBMS 

1106014 
GGSSS jafrabad Extn. -1105114 
SKV ANDREWS GANJ (1924033) 
SKV JBLOCK SANGAM VIHAR 

81 

82 31-03-2022 

83 West-B Deepti 03-02-1989 

31-03-2022 
19-12-1994 84 North-East-I 

North-East-llShiv Kumari 
South East 

Shiva Nand 

20-07-1985 
19-08-19992 

31-03-2022 
31-03-2022 85 

86 Meeru 
31-03-2022 

Aarti 15-01-1993 | (1923346) 87 South East 

The detailed instructions w.r.t. continuation of services of aaya/attendant/helper 

is given below: 

1. The deployment of Attendant/Helper for any financial year shall not be for more 

than 10 months. The service of attendant/helper may be taken during the month 

of January, May and June except vacation period, however, the total period ina 

financial year shall not exceed 10 months. 

2. The HOS shall ensure that the Helper/Attendant should perform the duties 

exclusively for Children with Disabilities as per Order no.F.59 DDE/IEB(Admn. 

Cell)//SS/2019/1727-1733 dated 24.06.2020. 
3. DPO/HOS concerned shall take their services in implementation of Home Based 

Education to children with disabilities in addition to their day to day duties. 

4. The District Coordinator (EB) must monitor the duties of Ayah/Helper/Attendant. 

5. The HOS shall release remuneration@13000/- per month on time to the 

aayah/attendant/ helper for 10 months in the year 2021-22. 
6. The HOS shall submit an appraisal report in respect of duties performed by each

attendant/helper separately to concerned DDE (District) through District 

Coordinator (IE) in second week of March 2022. 

7. Four (04) ayah/attendant/ helper who got transferred from previous schools (SI. 

No. 84 to 87 in the above-given list) are directed to report to the HoS concerned 



within 07 working days from the issuance of this order. If any ayah/attendant/ 
helper fails to report to the HOS in school (where transferred), then the HoS mayY 

give one more opportunity (in writing) to join. Even if s/he fails to reportjoin, then

ne Hos may engage fresh ayah/attendant/ helper by following the guidelines 

notified as per order dated 27/04/2019. 

This issues with the prior approval of the Pr. Secretary(Education), GNCTD 
Chairperson (Samagra Shiksha), De 

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE) 

JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IEB) 

Date: 13/04/2021 
No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/2019/ 960-969 

Copy to: 
1. P.S. to Pr. Secretary (Education), GNCTD 

2. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCTD 

3. P. A. to SPD, Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD 

4. DDE Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD 

5. FCA Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD 

6. DPO/DDE (District) concerned. 

7. HOS concerned. 

8. All District Coordinators (IE), DoE, GNCTD 

9. In-charge (Computer Cell), Directorate of Education with the request to upload 

the circular on the website of the department. 

10.Guard File 

(RAMACHAÑDRA 'SHINGARE) 
JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IEB) 



ANNEXURE-

Engagement Letter of Attendant/HelperlAyah under Samagra Shiksha 

for the year. 

ID& Name of School:-.... Dated:. 

Mr./Mrs.. ...S/D/o.... .currently 

IS residing at.. 

in the 
engaged in the capacity of Attendant/Helper/Ayah, w.e.f.... 

school.. .subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. This engagement is being entered into purely to meet the temporary, short term 

requirement of the school arising as a result of Implementation of Section 16 (vii) of 

Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 as provided in Samagra Shiksha. 

2. The engagement will be purely contractual in nature and will not confer upon 

him/her any right whatsoever for regular appointment or placement in any other 

Deptt. under the Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 

3. The term of the engagement shall be from.. 
4. The Attendant/Helper/Ayah will be entitled to one day leave in each complete month 

..lO. . 

which cannot be carried forward. 
5. The Attendant/Helper/Ayah shall perform the services diligently and honestly. The 

Attendant/Helper/Ayah shall devote his/her full time, attention and efforts exclusively 
to the work assigned to him/her by the HoS as per order 

No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/sS/2019/1727-33 dated 24/06/2020. 
6. The person shall not be entitled to any benefit to which the regular employees are 

entitled. 

7. The post offered to him/her is non- pensionable and no other benefits are payable/ 
vailable to him/her for the period of service rendered in the school 

8. The contractual engagement is liable to be terminated at any time without any 
notice and without assigning any reason.

9. He/she shall serve a notice of one month before resigning from his/her post or 

deposit one month salary for immediate termination of contract. 

Signature with Name of HoS 
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