

सर्व शिक्षा अभियान सब पढ़ें सब बढ़ें Samagra Shiksha-Delhi (A Society under Education Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi) Lucknow Road, Delhi – 110054

No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/2019/ 960-969

Date: 13/04/2021

ORDER

The competent authority is pleased to renew the contract of the following Aaya /Attendant/Helper (which was valid upto 31.03.2021) w.e.f. 03.04.2021 (or from the date of engagement, whichever is later) to 31.03.2022 (01.04.2021 & 02.04.2021 being one day break & holiday on account of Good Friday) on the previous terms and conditions. All the concerned Aaya/Attendant/Helper will have to sign an agreement with the concerned HoS within a week of date of issue of this order (as per **Annexure-I**) failing which it will be presumed that they are not interested in the job and their contract will be terminated.

SI. No.	District	Name of aaya/attendant	DOB	School Name & ID	Period of Contract to be renewed w.e.f. 03.04.2021 to (Max. for 10 months)	
1	Central/New Delhi	Anam Parveen	15/7/1997	SKV Zeenat Mahal- 2127179	31-03-2022	
2	Central/New Delhi	Gunjan	18/5/1998	SKV Mata Sundri Road-2127015	31-03-2022	
3	East	Hemlata	21-03-2000	SKV Anand Vihar-1001009	31-03-2022	
4	East	Kusum	23-08-1983	Bhola Nath Nagar, No.1-SKV-1001018	31-03-2022	
5	East	Geeta Rawat	15-06-1985	Premala Bai Chavan School For The Deaf-1001206	31-03-2022	
6	East	Godawari	13-12-1986	RSKV Kondli-1002026	31-03-2022	
7	East	Yashodha Rani	14-01-1999	Patparganj-SKV-1002031	31-03-2022	
8	East	Reena Devi	01-01-1982	West Vinod Nagar-SKV-1002032	31-03-2022	
9	East	Lalita	09-05-1990	Mayur Vihar, Phase I, Pkt.IV-SKV- 1002036	31-03-2022	
10	East	Sunil	09-05-1985	RSBV SCHOOL BLOCK SHAKARPUR- 1002195	31-03-2022	
11	East	Soniya	31-10-1984	RSKV No1 Shakarpur-1002196	31-03-2022	
12	East	Archna Tiwari	01-01-1979	Chander Nagar-SKV-1003025	31-03-2022	
13	East	Sachin Dubey	22-08-1986	GSBV Radhey Shyam Park-1003152	31-03-2022	
14	East	Monika Halder	05-11-1996	RSKV Laxmi Nagar	31-03-2022	
15	North	Virwati	01-01-1980	SKV BURARI-1207036	31-03-2022	
16	North	Vineeta Gautam	26-10-1994	SKV No. 1 SHAKTI NAGAR-1207037	31-03-2022	
17	North	Sarita Kumari	05-02-1985	GGSSS MUKUNDPUR VILLAGE- 1207230	31-03-2022	
18	North	Parveen Kumar	13-12-1980	GBSSS MUKUNDPUR VILLAGE- 1207236	31-03-2022	
19	North	Jitendra Singh	01-01-1981	RSBV GULABI BAGH-1208001	31-03-2022	
20	North	Pinki	04-09-1990	SBV Timarpur- 1207012	31-03-2022	
21	North West B	Ranjana kumari	31/01/1993	GGSSS Sec. 1, Avantika Rohini- 1413069	31-03-2022	
22	North West- A	Amit Tiwari	22-04-1999	SBV BT Block Shalimar Bagh-1309005	31-03-2022	

	North West-	Meenakshi	20-07-1987	SKV Adarsh Nagar -1309031	31-03-2022
23	A North West-	Manju Sharma	07-04-1989	GGSS,E- Block,Jahangir Puri-1309258	31-03-2022
24	A North West-			SKV Bakhtawarpur-1309267	31-03-2022
25	A	Sneha	15-05-2000	Govt. Co.ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya sec.	31-03-2022
26	North West- B	Seema Tiwari	02-01-1992	2. Rohini-1413006 Shaheed Captain Sanjeev Dahiya Govt. Co-Ed. Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Sector-9,	31-03-2022
27	North West- B	Sheela Gupta	04-04-1984	Co-Ed. Sarvodaya Vidyalaya Sector Rohini-1413010 GBSSS NO. 2 AVANTIKA SEC-1	31-03-2022
28	North West- B	Pankaj Kumar	15-05-1989	ROHINI DELHI -1413019	31-03-2022
29	North West- B	Chanchal	13-10-2000	GSKV Kanjhawala-1413025	31-03-2022
30	North West- B	Geeta	25-03-1979	SKV JJ Colony Wazirpur (1411034) Sarvodaya Vidyalaya- Sharda	31-03-2022
31	North West- B	Divya Bhadana	19-11-1997	Niketan(1411124)	31-03-2022
32	North West- B	Mala Joshi	24-01-1994	GGSSS Nithari (1412131) GSBV, Khajoori Khas (1104002)	31-03-2022
33	North-East-I	Ved Pal	06-07-1978	SBV, Brahmpuri (1105003)	31-03-2022
34	North-East-II	Ajit Kumar	08-12-1996	SBV, Brannpun (1105008)	31-03-2022
	North-East-II	Nitin	16-08-1998	SBV, Jafrabad (1105008)	
35 36	North-East-II	Parvesh	13-07-1984	SKV, Zeenat Mahal (Urdu Medium)	31-03-2022 31-03-2022
50		Sharma	29-06-1981	GSKV New Seemapuri (1106018)	
37	North-East-II	Aarti		VCCKV Seemanuri (1106021)	31-03-2022
38	North-East-II	Suman	27-07-1987	GGSSS Mandoli Extn. (1106259)	31-03-2022
39	North-East-II	Sonu Rani	10-03-1987	66555 Mandon Lkin, (1106264)	31-03-202
40	North-East-II	Babita	02-04-1987	GGSSS, Sunder Nagari (1106264) Raja RamMohan Roy, SKV, Hauz Rani-	31-03-2022
41	South	Komal	04-08-1991	1023041	31-03-202
10	Couth	Priti	31-12-1988	Gargi SKV, Green Park Extn1925032	
42 43	South South	Nomita Manna	01-01-1986	S (Co-Ed) Vidyalaya, ShahPur Jat- 1925333	31-03-202
		0 1/1-	04-06-1982	GGSSS Vasant Kuni-1720026	31-03-2022
44	South	Sushila	25-07-1998	CBSSS Sangam Vihar-1923027	31-03-202
45	South	Jitendra Kumar	10-05-1996	Bachhan Prasad - SKV, Deoli-1923042	31-03-2022
46 47	South South West	Renu Rinki	03-01-1989	Govt S Co-Ed SSS, Sector-6 R K Puram New Delhi (1719070)	31-03-2022
47	A South West	Shashi Devi	10-10-1988	SV.Co-Ed SSS, Nanakpura (1719105)	31-03-2022
40	A South West	Pinki Kumari	27-07-1979	Govt Co-Ed SSS, Sec 5 R.K.Puram New Delhi (1719104)	31-03-202
	A South West	Deepa	26-08-1988	SKV Naraina (1720022)	31-03-202
51	A South West	Babita	20-08-1988	SKV No. 1 D Block Janakpuri -1720014	31-03-202
52	A South West A	Santosh kumar singh	10-02-1994	Govt. Co ed Sarvodaya Vidyalaya sec. 13 R.k.puram 1719130	31-03-202
53	South West B	Kedar Meena	06-04-1991	PALAM VILLAGE NO 1 SBV-1821004	31-03-202
54	South West B	Sanjeev Kumar	05-12-1997	RAJ NAGAR PART 1 GBSSS-1821014	31-03-202
55	South West B	Soniya	14-01-1986	SAGARPUR NO 2 SKV-1821017	31-03-202
56	South West B	Mamta Pal	20/03/1989	RAJ NAGAR PART 2 SKV-1821020	31-03-202
57	South West B	Pankaj Kumar Singh	05-08-1994	DWARKA SECTOR 2 GOVT COED SSS-1821029	31-03-202
58	South West B	Priyanka	19-02-1979	DWARKA SECTOR 3 SITE 1 GGSSS- 1821203	31-03-202
	South West	Bharti	10-02-1986	DHANSA SKV-1822039	31-03-202
59	B South West	Reena		JAFFARPUR KALAN GOVT CO-ED	



61	South West B	Annu Pandey	23-07-1996	DEENDARPUR SKV-1822176	31-03-2022
62	South West	Meenu Rani	18/03/1987	SKV Dharampura- 1822061	31-03-2022
63	B West A	Meena Kaur	04-01-1992	SKV No.3 TILAK NAGAR (1514016)	31-03-2022
64	West A	Geeta Devi	11-10-1994	SV MANSAROVAR GARDEN (1516003)	31-03-2022
65	West A	Abhay Kr Vishvkarma	12-01-1995	SBV MOTI NAGAR (1516010)	31-03-2022 31-03-2022
66	West A	Archana	30-08-1990	SKV RANJIT NAGAR (1516021)	31-03-2022
67	West A	Sarita	03-06-1997	GGSSS PREM NAGAR (1516030)	31-03-2022
68	West A	Japneet Kaur	27-09-1995	SKV No.2 KHYALA (1514013)	31-03-2022
69	WEST B	Ronak Bansal	26/10/1995	00000 Bassala 1617258	31-03-2022
70	WEST-A	LALITA	20-10-1994	SKV WEST PATEL NAGAR (1510142)	31-03-2022
70	West-B	Neha	08-09-1998	CCSSS Kakrola - 1618020	31-03-2022
72	West-B	Charu Bhola	03-03-1987	GSSS Kakola GSKV, G-block Vikaspuri 1618019	31-03-2022
73	West-B	Shashi Bala	10-04-1987	GGSSS J.J. Colony Nangior 1017000	31-03-2022
74	West-B	Geeta	17-03-1986	CKV/ Matiala 16180/0	31-03-2022
75	West-B	Monika	19-06-1988	G CO Ed SSS, Bakkarwala 1617029	31-03-2022
76	West-B	Ashu	06-05-1981	GSKV Shiv Ram Park 1617222	31-03-2022
77	West-B	Anita	01-01-1975	GGSSS, BAPROLA 1617030	31-03-2022
78	West-B	Ravita	25-12-1978	GSKV Tikri Kalan 1617012	31-03-2022
79	West-B	Pooja Verma	10-07-1989	GSKV Mohan Garden 1618063	31-03-2022
80	West-B	Poonam	16-06-1984	SKV No. 1, C-Block Janak Puri 1618017	31-03-2022
81	West-B	Pinki	24-11-1992	SV Kakrola- 1618009	31-03-2022
82	West-B	Seema Devi	01-07-1995	GSKV Ranhaula 1617005	
83	West-B	Deepti	03-02-1989	G.Co-Ed SSS, B-1, Possangipur 1618003	31-03-2022
84	North-East-I	Shiva Nand	19-12-1994	Nand Nagri Extn., Block F1-F2-GBMS - 1106014	31-03-2022 31-03-2022
05	North-East-II	Shiv Kumari	20-07-1985	GGSSS jafrabad Extn1105114	31-03-2022
85 86	South East	Meeru	19-08-1992	SKV ANDREWS GANJ (1924033)	31-03-2022
86	South East	Aarti	15-01-1993	SKV J BLOCK SANGAM VIHAR (1923346)	31-03-2022

The detailed instructions w.r.t. continuation of services of aaya/attendant/helper is given below:

- 1. The deployment of Attendant/Helper for any financial year shall not be for more than 10 months. The service of attendant/helper may be taken during the month of January, May and June except vacation period, however, the total period in a financial year shall not exceed 10 months.
- 2. The HOS shall ensure that the Helper/Attendant should perform the duties exclusively for Children with Disabilities as per Order no.F.59 DDE/IEB(Admn. Cell)//SS/2019/1727-1733 dated 24.06.2020.
- 3. DPO/HOS concerned shall take their services in implementation of Home Based Education to children with disabilities in addition to their day to day duties.
- 4. The District Coordinator (IEB) must monitor the duties of Ayah/Helper/Attendant.
- 5. The HOS shall release remuneration @13000/- per month on time to the aayah/attendant/ helper for 10 months in the year 2021-22.
- 6. The HOS shall submit an appraisal report in respect of duties performed by each attendant/helper separately to concerned DDE (District) through District Coordinator (IE) in second week of March 2022.
- 7. Four (04) ayah/attendant/ helper who got transferred from previous schools (SI.
- No. 84 to 87 in the above-given list) are directed to report to the HoS concerned

within 07 working days from the issuance of this order. If any ayah/attendant/ helper fails to report to the HOS in school (where transferred), then the HoS may give one more opportunity (in writing) to join. Even if s/he fails to report/join, then the HoS may engage fresh ayah/attendant/ helper by following the guidelines notified as per order dated 27/04/2019.

This issues with the prior approval of the Pr. Secretary(Education), GNCTD/ Chairperson (Samagra Shiksha), Delhi.

(RAMACHÁNDRA SHINGARE) JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IEB)

No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/2019/ 960-969

Date: 13/04/2021

Copy to:

- 1. P.S. to Pr. Secretary (Education), GNCTD
- 2. P.S. to Director (Education), GNCTD
- 3. P. A. to SPD, Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD
- 4. DDE Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD
- 5. FCA Samagra Shiksha, Directorate of Education, GNCTD
- 6. DPO/DDE (District) concerned.
- 7. HOS concerned.
- 8. All District Coordinators (IE), DoE, GNCTD
- 9. In-charge (Computer Cell), Directorate of Education with the request to upload the circular on the website of the department.
- 10. Guard File

(RAMACHANDRA SHINGARE) JOINT DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (IEB)

ANNEXURE-I

Engagement Letter of Attendant/Helper/Ayah under Samagra Shiksha for the year _____

ID & Name of School:	Dated:

Mr./Mrs					S/D/o/cu			rrently	
residing	at.							is	
engaged	in	the	capacity	of	Attendant/Helper/Ayah,	w.e.f	in	the	

school:.....subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- This engagement is being entered into purely to meet the temporary, short term requirement of the school arising as a result of Implementation of Section 16 (viii) of Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 as provided in Samagra Shiksha.
- 2. The engagement will be purely contractual in nature and will not confer upon him/her any right whatsoever for regular appointment or placement in any other Deptt. under the Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 3. The term of the engagement shall be fromtoto
- 4. The Attendant/Helper/Ayah will be entitled to one day leave in each complete month which cannot be carried forward.
- 5. The Attendant/Helper/Ayah shall perform the services diligently and honestly. The Attendant/Helper/Ayah shall devote his/her full time, attention and efforts exclusively to the work assigned to him/her by the HoS as per order No.F.59/DDE(IEB)/Admn.Cell/SS/2019/1727-33 dated 24/06/2020.
- 6. The person shall not be entitled to any benefit to which the regular employees are entitled.
- 7. The post offered to him/her is non- pensionable and no other benefits are payable/ available to him/her for the period of service rendered in the school.
- 8. The contractual engagement is liable to be terminated at any time without any notice and without assigning any reason.
- 9. He/she shall serve a notice of one month before resigning from his/her post or deposit one month salary for immediate termination of contract.

.....

Signature with Name of HoS